BYLAW NO. 2021-09 A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF MILLET IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO AMEND BYLAW 2018-11 BEING THE LAND USE BYLAW

WHEREAS Section 639 of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26, RSA requires municipalities to pass a land use bylaw;

AND WHEREAS, Section 640(1) gives the authority for a land use bylaw to prohibit or regulate and control the use and development of land and buildings in a municipality;

AND WHEREAS, Council for the Town of Millet has approved Bylaw 2018-11 being the Land Use Bylaw for the Town of Millet;

AND WHEREAS, the following amendments to the Land Use Bylaw have been suggested through the Municipal Accountability Review;

NOW, THEREFORE, Council of the Town of Millet, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- That Bylaw 2018-11 being the Town of Millet Land Use Bylaw be amended as follows:
 1.1. That Section 3.11 be deleted
- 2. That Bylaw 2021-09 shall come into full force upon signing.

Read a first time this 7th day of September, A.D., 2021.

Read a second time this _____ day of ____, A.D., 2021.

Read a third and final time this _____ day of _____, A.D., 2021.

TOWN OF MILLET

MAYOR

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER